
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 10th April, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2019  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. NHS Long Term Plan  (Pages 9 - 32)

Presentation by Rachael Danter, System Transformation Director, Better 
Health Better Care Better Value, who has been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item 

5. Task and Finish Group on Mental Health Support to University Students  
(Pages 33 - 40)

Report of the Task and Finish Group Chair, Councillor Gannon

6. Work Programme 2018-19 and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 2 April 2019

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7697 2644, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on Wednesday, 10th April 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), K Caan (By 
Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), J Innes, D Kershaw, R Lakha, R Lancaster, 
T Mayer, C Miks, D Skinner and D Spurgeon

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7697 2644
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor J Innes
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Representatives: Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Altaz Dhanani, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch
Fiona Lowe, Coventry Local Pharmaceutical Committee
Dr Sarah Raistrick, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Danny Roberts, South Warwickshire Foundation Trust 

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
M Greenwood, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate

Public Business

39. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

40. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December, 2018 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

41. NHS Prescription Ordering Direct Service - Response to Letter Dated 20th 
December, 2018 

Further to Minute 33/18, the Board considered a joint report of Andrea Green, Sue 
Davies and Ataz Dhanani, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) which provided a response to a letter sen
[...]
d support patient flow. This included interoperability of 
systems across organisations; increased opportunity for the public to access 
information held about them; and greater mobile flexibility for the workforce.

The Board noted that Adult Social Care was continuing to identify digital changes 
that would improve customer experiences and workforce efficiencies. Initiatives 
included: improvements to our customer front door by exploring the use of 
automation, self-service and enhanced connection with third sector agencies; the 
introduction of pre-paid cards; financial assessment self service; supported self-
assessment and self-reviews; housing with care and primary care remote 
consultations; and voice recognition for social workers. Work was also 

Page 6



– 5 –

commencing on looking at the opportunities to use digital applications to support 
the delivery of adult social care. 

The presentation provided further information on these new initiatives.

Members raised a number of issues in response to the report and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 The importance of staff having the right skills and confidence to be able to 
use the new technology including appropriate support

 Future developments to help with care needs including the use of robots
 The partnership working with the two local universities on new 

developments
 Support for the development of a shared care record across Coventry and 

Warwickshire
 Concerns about the marginalised groups in the city not having access to 

new technology or the necessary skills to be able to access new systems
 Further information about the complexities of introducing shared records 

such as data protection.

RESOLVED that the progress on the use of technology to support Adult 
Social Care and the further developments planned be noted. 

43. Work Programme 2018-19 and Outstanding Issues 

The Board considered their work programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Work
[...]
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



 Briefing note 

To:   Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                                                                                  
Date: 10th April 2019

Subject:  Task and Finish Group on Mental Health Support to University Students

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Members of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) of the 

outcomes and recommendations from the task and finish group on Mental Health 
Support to Students.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) recommend:
2.2 To all partners:

1) That a local mechanism for co-ordination is established between NHS mental 
health services, universities, voluntary organisations and student unions who 
are providing different levels of support and care for students which would also 
include sharing and collection of data.

2.3 To the CCG and CWPT:
2) That services commissioned should be better tailored to student's needs. This 

could include ideas such as identifying a link consultant to lead on the work 
with the universities, GPs, Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 
(IAPT) and other mental health services. Students should be invited contribute 
to the design and development of the services.

2.4 To Coventry University and the University of Warwick:
3) That university services are commissioned with reference to other mental 

health services across the City to enable pathways to be identified and 
transition between services smoother.

4) That more training is given to academic and pastoral staff at the universities to 
recognise mental health issues and provide support and signposting to 
students. This should include a focus on accommodation staff, for example– 
wardens, life tutors and security staff who are available outside of office hours. 
This training should also be offered to private accommodation providers.

5) That admissions policies should enable the identification of existing mental 
health issues specifically as part of the admissions process to enable the 
university to provide any learning, pastoral and health support required. 
Assurances should be provided that this information will not prejudice the 
application. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



2

6) That there should be additional focus on international students’ mental health 
and wellbeing. There should be a cultural emersion scheme which should 
reflect different cultural attitudes to mental health and how to access health 
services.

7) That the findings of the task and finish group be reflected in the Mental Health 
and Wellbeing Strategies as part of their development, especially with 
reference to student voice and working alongside students.

2.5 To NHS England:
8) To recognise that there is an issue where students move between CCG areas 

throughout the year, often mirroring the academic terms and that if they are 
receiving treatment or attending appointments this can be a specific issue. 
There should be more opportunities for sharing information between CCG 
areas more effectively.

2.6 For Warwick University GP services:
9) That those who commission the service should consider the findings in this 

report when recommissioning in the future. The current setup is complicated, 
the building is not fit for purpose, and there are long waiting times to access a 
service. 

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on 25th July 2018, following an item on Suicide Prevention, the 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) established a task and finish group 
looking at the mental health support available to student in the city.

3.2 Membership of the group consisted of Cllr Gannon (Chair), Cllr Hetherton and Cllr 
Kershaw. Support to the group was provided by officers from Public Health.

3.3 Coventry has two major universities in the city, with a combined population of over 
58,000 students1

3.4 Considering the number of students in the city, Members were concerned about a 
potential gap in mental health provision.

3.5 An article in the Daily Telegraph in January 20172 reported on a Freedom of 
Information request for information on how much universities are spending on 
mental health services for students. 40 universities responded and Warwick was 
ranked 33rd with an average spend of £11.92 per student compared to the highest 
at Oxford with £48.25 per head.

3.6 As part of Student Mental Health Day on 7th March 2019, an article in the Huffington 
Post investigated the increase in the number of students seeking support with 
mental health between 2012/13 and 2017/18. 

“Figures obtained by HuffPost UK through freedom of information requests show 
the number of students accessing mental health support at top unis increased by 
76% on average between 2012-13 and 2017-18.
Underlining the sector’s attempts to respond, comparable figures showed 
budgets for university mental health services rose by an average of 71% over the 
same time period.” 3

1 Warwick - 26,531, 2017, Coventry - 31,690, 2016/17 (check sources)
2 https://www.telegraph.co.uk/education/2017/01/04/oxbridge-now-recognises-importance-mental-health-
time-rest/ 
3 https://www.huffingtonpost.co.uk/entry/universities-mental-health_uk_5c80053ee4b0e62f69e923a0Page 34

https://www.telegraph.co.uk/education/2017/01/04/oxbridge-now-recognises-importance-mental-health-time-rest/
https://www.telegraph.co.uk/education/2017/01/04/oxbridge-now-recognises-importance-mental-health-time-rest/
https://www.huffingtonpost.co.uk/entry/universities-mental-health_uk_5c80053ee4b0e62f69e923a0


3

3.7 Coventry University wasn’t included in the data, however the information for 
Warwick suggests they are in line with other universities included in the research. 

3.8 The total expenditure of Wellbeing Support Services at the University of Warwick 
rose from 2012/13 £921,000 to £2,215,000 in 2017/18. The number of students 
who accessed mental health support at the University of Warwick broken down by 
academic year in 2012/13 was 382. In 2017/18 it was 1,970.

3.9 This suggests that there is a growing issue of student mental well-being, and with 
Coventry having two major universities in the city, this was of concern to Members 
of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board. 

4 Key lines of enquiry
4.1 Members invited representatives from partner agencies, including Coventry 

University, the University of Warwick, Coventry and Warwick Students Unions, the 
Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CRCCG), Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), GP provision at Warwick University and 
Public Health. Adult Social Care were not included in the task and finish group.

4.2 The Members of the task and finish group identified the key lines of enquiry which 
guided discussions with witnesses:

 What do student presentations to mental health services look like? 

 What does the 18 to 25 presentations to mental health services look like? 
Please include demographic data. 

 What are issues are the 18 to 25 population are presenting with? 

 What services are the Clinical Commissioning Group commissioning? Are there 
any services specifically for University Students or the 18 to 25 age group? 

 Are there any performance gaps in the services commissioned and those 
provided? 

 What do the CCG commission regarding primary care and mental health, 
including the support delivered by GPs and the service pathways? 

 Could the CCG outline the work being undertake on reviewing the mental 
health strategy for the City? Please include information on the mapping 
exercise showing prevalence and need. 

 What are the CCG’s commissioning intentions for Mental Health Services? 

 Both Universities have a significant population of Overseas Students. How do 
the CCG and CWPT respond to the needs of this group? Does this create 
additional pressures on services and how are these managed? 

 Could CWPT briefly outline to the panel the assessment process for students 
who are:

 In crisis 
 Not in crisis 

 Could the commissioner and provider outline what happens to Coventry young 
people who go to university out of the City who return home, perhaps just over 
the holiday period, and require access to mental health support. If they are on 
the waiting list for services in the location of their university, what happens to 

Page 35



4

their position in the queue there? What are the barriers? Are they able to 
access support from CWPT?  

5 Student experience
5.1 The task and finish group met with a group of students from Warwick University, 

arranged through the Students Union. Five students attended the meeting which 
was held at the campus. Appendix A contains a summary of the main points that 
came from the group.

5.2 Coventry University were contacted but did not respond within the timescales of the 
task and finish group. 

6 Current Provision
6.1 Currently the provider of mental health services is CWPT, who are commissioned 

by the CCG. There is no service specifically commissioned for students, however 
students will have the same access to services as the general population.

6.2 Services are commissioned on a block contract and include a range of services 
from low level mental well-being to psychosis and self-harm. There are also specific 
services, for example, for eating disorders and personality disorders. IAPT 
(Improving Access to Psychological Therapy) is also available for people aged 16+. 
They also provide a street triage service along-side the police. CWPT also provide 
mental health crisis support, a preventative service, which has access to crisis bed 
and in-patient beds, with out of city provision if these are full. 

6.3 There is recognition that demand for services outstrips supply and that waiting 
times for some services can be long. There is also recognition that there are some 
commissioning gaps for specialist services, such as the Eating Disorder specialist 
services which are not yet available locally. Both the commissioner and the provider 
(CCG and CWPT) are aware of issues with provision and have plans in place to 
support service development improvements, but commissioners have limited 
resources available to uplift services. To compound this issue, there are significant 
workforce gaps and even if additional resource was available, there is a shortage of 
trained and qualified mental health staff.

6.4 There is a Health Centre on Warwick campus with two practices, which students 
are encouraged to register with.

6.5 Coventry University have a Medical Centre in the city centre at The Hub, as well as 
access to another surgery in Radford.

6.6 Each of the universities also offer well-being and mental health support services to 
their students. 
https://warwick.ac.uk/students/supportservices/#healthwellbeing
https://www.coventry.ac.uk/study-at-coventry/student-support/health-and-wellbeing/

7  Key Themes identified
7.1 Following consideration of evidence provided Members identified the following 

themes:

 There are no specific mental health services for students from commissioners 
and providers. Within a generic 18-25 NHS cohort it is difficult to identify 
students. Students do have specific needs, often being away from home, their 
support networks and being under stress to perform well on their course.

Page 36

https://warwick.ac.uk/students/supportservices/#healthwellbeing
https://www.coventry.ac.uk/study-at-coventry/student-support/health-and-wellbeing/


5

 Individual universities provide support, but this is not necessarily joined up with 
mainstream provision

 Pathways are not clear and need seamless service to help people access the 
right service faster

 Need for better co-ordination of stakeholders - an app to signpost or a one stop 
shop for example.

 There is no data set specifically for students. There needs to be an agreement 
by organisations that student presentations to services are collected. Public 
Health analysis of this data could be offered to support a future needs 
assessment and develop the evidence base. 

 Crisis intervention generally and definitions of crisis by different partners. Also 
use of crisis when other services are full, puts additional pressure on these 
services.

 Issues of continuity of service between home and Coventry, where treatment 
has started before coming to university.

7.2 The evidence from the students as users of the service support these key themes 
(Appendix A). Additional themes from the students were:

 Lack of “student voice” in mental health services
 Pastoral support is inconsistent, patchy and not always appropriate
 Waiting times for all services are too long.

8 Universities Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy
8.1 Both Universities are in the process of developing Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Strategies. The findings and recommendations from the task and finish group 
should be considered as part of the development of these strategies.

8.2 Officers from Coventry City Council Public Health are supporting the universities 
with the development of these strategies.

8.3 Coventry University has applied for funding from the Office for Students to establish 
a physical and digital mental health hub to improve mental health outcomes for 
students.  This is a partnership bid with CWMind and the It Takes Balls to Talk 
campaign, Unite students and Valley House.  If successful funding will start from 
April 2019, activities must commence by September 2019 and span two full 
academic years, 2019-20 and 2020-21, with time in autumn 2021 for final 
evaluation and reporting.

9 Recommendations
9.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) recommend:
9.2 To all partners:

1) That a local mechanism for co-ordination is established between NHS mental 
health services, universities, voluntary organisations and student unions who are 
providing different levels of support and care for students which would also include 
sharing and collection of data.

9.3 To the CCG and CWPT:
2) That services commissioned should be better tailored to student's needs. This 

could include ideas such as identifying a link consultant to lead on the work 
with the universities, GPs, Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 

Page 37



6

(IAPT) and other mental health services. Students should be invited contribute 
to the design and development of the services.

9.4 To Coventry University and the University of Warwick:
3) That university services are commissioned with reference to other mental 

health services across the City to enable pathways to be identified and 
transition between services  smoother.

4) That more training is given to academic and pastoral staff at the universities to 
recognise mental health issues and provide support and signposting to 
students. This should include a focus on accommodation staff, for example– 
wardens, life tutors and security staff who are available outside of office hours. 
This training should also be offered to private accommodation providers.

5) That admissions policies should enable the identification of existing mental 
health issues specifically as part of the admissions process to enable the 
university to provide any learning, pastoral and health support required. 
Assurances should be provided that this information will not prejudice the 
application. 

6) That there should be additional focus on international students’ mental health 
and wellbeing. There should be a cultural emersion scheme which should 
reflect different cultural attitudes to mental health and how to access health 
services.

7) That the findings of the task and finish group be reflected in the Mental Health 
and Wellbeing Strategies as part of their development, especially with 
reference to student voice and working alongside students.

9.5 To NHS England:
8) To recognise that there is an issue where students move between CCG areas 

throughout the year, often mirroring the academic terms and that if they are 
receiving treatment or attending appointments this can be a specific issue. 
There should be more opportunities for sharing information between CCG 
areas more effectively.

9.6 For Warwick University GP services:
9) That those who commission the service should consider the findings in this 

report when recommissioning in the future. The current setup is complicated, 
the building is not fit for purpose, and there are long waiting times to access a 
service. 

Vicky Castree and Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinators
024 7697 5511
victoria.castree@coventry.gov.uk
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 38

mailto:victoria.castree@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


Appendix A

Warwick SU – summary of key points - 27th February 2019

5 students attended, all SU officers

 Capacity of services - waiting times are long
 (There is) "such a wait for the local team and IAPT that people were calling the crisis team 

which then meant there was a 2 week wait for the crisis team."
 "An appointment is 1-2 months"
 "The next available appointment (to book on line) is 29th April" (at 27th Feb)  

 
 Poor or variable pastoral support

 "Campus security is supposed to be trained in mental health - but they're not sufficiently 
trained. Don’t feel comfortable calling campus security"

 "residential life tutors are variable…." "some are great, some don't want to engage" "some 
want training, but this is blocked by the wardens"

 "Members of staff have appalling views on mental health and the university doesn't do 
anything about that"

 "Different approaches in different departments. Same with personal tutors”

 Lack of student voice 
 "only feedback I'm aware of is (after) a 45-minute meeting whilst waiting (for a service). 

(They) will ask how it went but no more than that"
 "There is a trend that th

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 10 April 2019

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor J Innes
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Member: Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services
Employees:

V Castree, Place Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
J Fowles, People Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apology: Councillor R Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health 
and Sport  

Public Business

45. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

46. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2019 were signed as a true 
record, subject to the inclusion of Councillors Lancaster and Skinner being 
included in the list of apologies for the meeting.   

47. NHS Long Term Plan 

RESOLVED that consideration of the item be deferred to a future meeting of 
the Board to allow for the attendance of Rachael Danter, System 
Transformation Director, Better Health Better Care Better Value.

48. Task and Finish Group on Mental Health Support to University Students 



– 2 –

The Board considered a briefing note of Councillor Gannon, Chair of the Task and 
Finish Group on Mental Health Support to Students which detailed the outcomes 
and recommendations from the work of the Group.

The briefing note indicated the Task and Finish Group had been established 
following the Board’s consideration of an item of Suicide Prevention last July. The 
purpose of the Group was to look at the mental health support available to 
students in the city. Membership of the Group comprised Councillors Gannon, 
Hetherton and Kershaw with support being provided from Public Health officers.
Coventry had two major universities in the city with a combined population of over 
58,000 students. In light of this number of students, Members had been concerned 
about a potential gap in mental health provision.

The briefing note referred to recent press articles concerning student mental 
health which indicated that there was a growing issue of student mental wellbeing. 

Information was provided on the key lines of enquiry. Representatives from the 
partner agencies including both universities; the two student unions, Coventry and 
Rugby CCG, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), GP provision 
at Warwick University and Public Health were invited to participate. The key lines 
of enquiry identified by the Task and Finish Group which guided discussions with 
witnesses were set out. 

The Task and Finish Group met with a group of five students from Warwick 
University arranged through the Student Union. A summary of the main issues 
raised by the group was set out at an appendix to the briefing note. There was no 
response to the invitation sent to Coventry University.

The current provider of mental health services in the city was CWPT who were 
commissioned by the CCG. There was no service specifically commissioned for 
students, who had the same access to services as all Coventry residents. The 
services provided by the CCG were detailed. The Board noted that there was a 
Health Centre on Warwick campus with two practices which students were 
encouraged to register with. Coventry University had a Medical Centre in the city 
centre at The Hub, as well as access to another surgery in Radford. Both 
universities also offered wellbeing and mental health support services for their 
students. 

Following consideration of all the evidence, the Group identified the following 
themes:

 There were no specific mental health services for students from 
commissioners and providers. Within a generic 18-25 NHS cohort it was 
difficult to identify students. Students did have specific needs, often being 
away from home, their support networks and being under stress to perform 
well on their course.

 Individual universities provided support, but this was not necessarily joined 
up with mainstream provision

 Pathways were not clear and a seamless service was needed to help 
people access the right service faster

 The need for better co-ordination of stakeholders - an app to signpost or a 
one stop shop for example.



– 3 –

 There was no data set specifically for students. There needed to be an 
agreement by organisations that student presentations to services were 
collected. Public Health analysis of this data could be offered to support a 
future needs assessment and develop the evidence base. 

 Crisis intervention generally and definitions of crisis by different partners. 
Also use of crisis when other services were full, put additional pressure on 
these services.

 Issues of continuity of service between home and Coventry, where 
treatment had started before coming to university.

The evidence from the students as users of the service supported these key 
themes. Additional themes from the students were:

 Lack of “student voice” in mental health services
 Pastoral support was inconsistent, patchy and not always appropriate
 Waiting times for all services were too long.

    
The Board noted that both universities were in the process of developing Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies, with support from officers in Public Health. It was 
recommended that the findings and recommendations from the Task and Finish 
Group should be considered as part of the development of these strategies.

Members raised a number of issues in response to the briefing note and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification as to how there would be an assurance that the 
recommendations would be implemented and the requirement for 
monitoring

 Clarification about the spend per student on mental health at Warwick 
University and why there wasn’t a corresponding figure for the amount 
spent by Coventry University

 The requirement for university employees to be aware of the warning signs 
which highlight that  a student could be starting to struggle with mental 
health issues

 The need for better support for students
 The opportunities to share the findings with other universities around the 

country, putting forward the work as best practice
 The problems facing students when moving between home and university 

and obtaining repeat prescriptions
 The need for the CCG to be able to break down their 18-25 cohort so 

identifying who were students

The Board placed on record their appreciation for the work of officers from Public 
Health and Scrutiny Co-ordination who had supported the Task and Finish Group 
and whose work had led to the production the excellent report. 

RESOLVED that the following recommendations for the organisations 
indicated be approved:

To all partners:



– 4 –

(1) That a local mechanism for co-ordination is established between NHS 
mental health services, universities, voluntary organisations and student 
unions who are providing different levels of support and care for students 
which would also include sharing and collection of data.

To the CCG and CWPT:

(2) That services commissioned should be better tailored to student's 
needs. This could include ideas such as identifying a link consultant to lead 
on the work with the universities, GPs, Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT) and other mental health services. Students should be 
invited contribute to the design and development of the services.

To Coventry University and the University of Warwick:

(3) That university services are commissioned with reference to other 
mental health services across the City to enable pathways to be identified 
and transition between services smoother.

(4) That more training is given to academic and pastoral staff at the 
universities to recognise mental health issues and provide support and 
signposting to students. This should include a focus on accommodation 
staff, for example– wardens, life tutors and security staff who are available 
outside of office hours. This training should also be offered to private 
accommodation providers.

(5) That admissions policies should enable the identification of existing 
mental health issues specifically as part of the admissions process to 
enable the university to provide any learning, pastoral and health support 
required. Assurances should be provided that this information will not 
prejudice the application. 

(6) That there should be additional focus on international students’ 
mental health and wellbeing. There should be a cultural emersion scheme 
which should reflect different cultural attitudes to mental health and how to 
access health services.

(7) That the findings of the task and finish group be reflected in the 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategies as part of their development, 
especially with reference to student voice and working alongside students.

To NHS England:
(8) To recognise that there is an issue where students move between 
CCG areas throughout the year, often mirroring the academic terms and that 
if they are receiving treatment or attending appointments this can be a 
specific issue. There should be more opportunities for sharing information 
between CCG areas more effectively.

For Warwick University GP services:

(9) That those who commission the service should consider the findings 
in this report when recommissioning in the future. The current setup is 



– 5 –

complicated, the building is not fit for purpose, and there are long waiting 
times to access a service.

49. Work Programme 2018-19 and Outstanding Issues 

The Board considered their final work programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.

50. Any other items of Public Business - West Midlands Ambulance Service 
Quality Account 

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator reported that a copy of the West Midlands Ambulance 
Service Quality Account had been e-mailed to members and their 
comments/questions on the document had been requested.

RESOLVED that members forward any comments/ questions on the West 
Midlands Ambulance Service Quality Account to Vicky Castree, Scrutiny Co-
ordinator.

51. Any other items of Public Business - Councillor Damian Gannon 

Members placed on record their thanks to Councillor Damian Gannon who wasn’t 
standing for re-election at the forthcoming City Council elections. They thanked 
him for his time and work while Chair of the Board over the past three years and 
wished him well for the future. 

(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)


